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ANDERECK, EVANS, MILNE, PEACE &JOHNSON, L.L.C.

Mr. Dale Hardy Roberts
Chief Regulatory Law Judge
Missouri Public Service Commission
P. O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Re:

	

Citizens Electric Corporation
PSC Case No. ER-2002-217

Dear Judge Roberts :

Please find enclosed original and 8 copies of tariff sheets being filed pursuant to
paragraph 3 of the Commission's Order in the above matter. Also enclosed please find original
and 8 copies of Citizen's contracts with Nordenia U.S .A., Inc ., Chemical Lime Company,
Proctor & Gamble, and Mississippi Lime.

Thank you for your attention .

Trenton Office
9' And Washington

Trenton, Missouri 64683
660-359-2244

Fax 660-359-2116

Springfield Office
I 111 S . Glenstone
P.O . Box 4929

Springfield, Missouri 65808
417-864-6401

Fax 417-864-0967

Sincerely,

Princeton Office
207 North Washington

Princeton, Missouri 64673
660-748-2244

Fax 660-748-4405

Smithville Office
119 E. Main Street
P.O . Box. 654

Smithville, Missouri 64089
816-532-3895

Fax 816-532-3899

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
EUGENE E.ANDERECK 700 EAST CAPITOL AVENUE MATTHEW M.KROHN
TERRY M . EVANS COL . DARWIN MARMADUKE HOUSE LANETTE R GOOCH
ERWIN L. MILNE P.O . BOX 1438 SHAWN BATTAGIER
JACKPEACE JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI 65102-1438 ROB TROWBRIDGE
CRAIG S . JOHNSON TELEPHONE 573-634-3422 JOSEPH M. PAGE
RODRICA. WIDGER FAX 573-634-7822 LISA CCHASE
GEORGEM. JOHNSON DEIDRED.JEWEL
BEVERLYJ.FIGG JUDITH E . KOEHLER
WILLIAM S. LEWIS ANDREWJ.SPORLEDER
VICTORS. SCOTT KELLIE R NILGES
COREY R HERRON June 26, 2002 NICOLE D. LINDSEY

OF COUNSEL:
MARWNL. SHARP

PA 7RICKA . RAUMHOFR
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Citizens Electric Corporation
Name of Issuing Company

Type of Service:

	

Electric

	

For: All Territory Served

Availability :

Available for service to residential customers for domestic use and religious
establishments, subject to the General Rules and Regulations of the
Corporation as filed with and approved by the Missouri Public Service
Commission .

Character of Service:

RESIDENTIAL AND RELIGIOUS SERVICE

Single phase, 60 hertz, at 120/240 volts.

Net Monthly Rate:

Customer charge :

	

$9.00

Energy Charge :

	

First 500 kWh

	

$.0839/kWh
Next 500 kWh

	

$.0683/kWh
Summer kWh Over 1,000

	

$.0683/kWh
Winter kWh Over 1,000

	

$.0449/kWh

Summer/Winter Definition :

Summer season charges shall apply to the four monthly billing periods of July
through October. Winter season charges shall apply to the eight monthly billing
periods of November through June .

Minimum Bill :

The minimum bill shall be the customer charge.

TaxAdlustment:

There shall be added to the customer's bill, as a separate item, an amount
equal to the proportionate part of any license, occupation, franchise, or other
Sirr~ila

	

ee or tax now or hereafter imposed upon the utility by any municipality
orother governmental authority.

indicates new rate or text
+ indicates change
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Date of Issue:

	

June 28, 2002

	

Date Effective :

	

October 1 . 2002

Issued By

	

Daniel Rodamaker

	

,	CEO

	

Ste. Genevieve

	

Missouri
Name of Officer

	

Title

	

Address
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Citizens Electric Corporation
Name of Issuing Company

Type of Service:

	

Electric

	

For: All Territory Served

Conditions of Use:

RESIDENTIAL AND RELIGIOUS SERVICE (Continued)

This classification applies to service for religious establishments used primarily
on weekends and residential use only . The use of such service for business,
commercial or other purposes shall be prohibited from this classification .

The above rates apply to residential service for a single household or
religious building only . In multiple-household premises each such household
shall be separately metered if practicable.

Terms of Payment:

The above rates are net. All bills are payable within twenty-one (21) days of
the date of the bill, and are subject to discontinuance of service for
nonpayment within six (6) days thereafter .

Term of Contract:

Initial term of one year, terminable thereafter upon 48 hours notice .

' indicates new rate or text
+ indicates change

Date of Issue:

	

June 28, 2002

	

Date Effective :October 1, 2002

Issued By

	

Daniel Rodamaker

	

,	CEO

	

Ste. Genevieve

	

Missouri
Name of Officer

	

Title

	

Address
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Citizens Electric Corooration
Name of Issuing Company

Type of Service:

	

Electric

	

For: All Territory Served

Availability :

GENERAL SERVICE

Available to general service use where the maximum demand is less than 100
kilowatts, subject to the General Rules and Regulations of the Corporation as
filed with and approved by the Missouri Public Service Commission .

Character of Service:

Single-phase available at 120/240 volts or three phase available at 208, 240 or
480 volts, 60 hertz.

The Corporation shall not be required to supply three phase service to
installations which, in its judgement, do not so require, nor where in its
judgement, the revenue to be derived therefrom will not justify the cost of
providing it .

The consumer shall be required to furnish and maintain at his own expense any
transformers which may be necessary for lighting or other applications at
voltages or phasing other than those at which the service is metered .

When a customer's monthly usage exceeds 25,000 kWh for two consecutive
months, or the Corporation has reason to believe that customer's demand may
exceed 100 kW, the Corporation will install a demand meter for purposes of
measuring customers kW demand.

Net Monthly Rate:

Customer charge:

Energy Charge:

' indicates new rate or text
+ indicates change

Date of Issue:

	

June 28 . 2002

	

Date Effective :October 1, 2002

Issued By

	

Daniel Rodamaker

	

,

	

CEO

	

Ste. Genevieve

	

Missouri
Name of Officer

	

Title

	

Address

Single phase service $9.00
Three phase service $20.00

First 500 kWh $.0926/kWh
Next 500 kWh $.0796/kWh
Summer kWh Over 1,000 $.0796/kWh
Winter kWh Over 1,000 $.0520/kWh
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Citizens Electric Corporation
Name of Issuing Company

Type of Service:

	

Electric

	

For: All Territory Served

Summer/Winter Definition :

GENERAL SERVICE (Continued)

+

	

Summer season charges shall apply to the four monthly billing periods of
+

	

July through October. Winter season charges shall apply to the eight
+

	

monthly billing periods of November through June .

Minimum Bill :

The minimum bill shall be the corresponding customer charge for single
+

	

phase or three phase service.

Tax Adiustment :

There shall be added to the customer's bill, as a separate item, an amount
equal to the proportionate part of anylicense, occupation, franchise, or
other similar fee or tax now or hereafter imposed upon the utility by any
municipality or other governmental authority .

Termsof Payment:

The above rates are net. All bills are payable within twenty-one (21) days of
the date of the bill, and are subject to discontinuance of service for
nonpayment within six (6) days thereafter .

Term of Contract:

Initial term of one year, terminable thereafter upon 48 hours notice .

' indicates new rate or text
+ indicates change

Date of Issue:_

	

June28_ 2002

	

Date Effective : October 1 2002

Issued By

	

Daniel Rodamaker

	

,	CEO

	

Ste. Genevieve

	

,Missouri
Name of Officer

	

Title

	

Address
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Citizens Electric Corporation
Name of Issuing Company

Type of Service :

	

Electric

	

For: All Territory Served

Availability :

Available for general service use where the maximum demand is 100 kilowatts
or more, subject to the General Rules and Regulations of the Corporation as
filed with and approved by the Missouri Public Service Commission . In purely
industrial installations where the use of lighting is incidental to the use of power
such lighting may be included with the power provided, however, that the
Consumer shall furnish any transformers which may be necessary to supply any
voltage other than that at which the service is metered.

If customer's measured demand is less than 100 kW for twelve consecutive
billing periods, the customer may be removed from this rate and placed under
another applicable rate schedule .

Character of Service:

LARGE POWER SERVICE

Three-phase, 60 hertz, at 12.47 kV primary, or 208, 240 or 480 volts secondary.

The consumer shall be required to furnish and maintain at his own expense any
transformers which may be necessary for lighting or other applications at
voltages or phasing other than those at which the service is metered .

Energy Charge:

	

All kWh

	

$.0286/kWh

Summer/W!ter Definition :

Summer season charges shall apply to the four monthly billing periods of July
through October. Winter season charges shall apply to the eight monthly billing
periods of November through June .

indicates new rate or text
+ indicates change

Date of Issue:

	

June 28. 2002

	

Date Effective : October 1, 2002

Issued By

	

Daniel Rodamaker

	

,	CEO

	

Ste. Genevieve

	

Missouri
Name of Officer

	

Title

	

Address

Net Monthly Rate:

Customer charge: $50.00

Demand Charge:All Summer kW Demand $11 .31 /kW
All Winter kW Demand $8.94/kW
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Citizens Electric Corporation
Name of Issuing Company

Type of Service :

	

Electric

	

For: All Territory Served

Minimum Bill_:

The minimum bill shall be the customer charge.

Primary Service Credit:

Primary Service Credit : All kW Demand

	

$.30/kW

The credit is available when the consumer furnishes transformers and
service is metered at a primary voltage of 12,470 volts or higher .

Definition of kW Demand

The kW Demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand measured for any
fifteen consecutive minutes during the period for which the bill is rendered,
as indicated or recorded by a demand meter.

Tax Adfustment:

Terms of Payment:

Term of Contract:

LARGE POWER SERVICE (Continued)

There shall be added to the customer's bill, as a separate item, an amount
equal to the proportionate part of any license, occupation, franchise, or
other similar fee or tax now or hereafter imposed upon the utility by any
municipality or other governmental authority .

The above rates are net. All bills are payable within twenty-one (21) days of
the date of the bill, and are subject to discontinuance of service for
nonpayment within six (6) days thereafter .

Initial term of one year, terminable upon 90 days written notice thereafter.

indicates new rate or text
+ indicates change

Date of Issue:June 28, 2002

	

Date Effective:

	

October 1 2002

Issued By

	

Daniel Rodamaker

	

,	CEO

	

Ste. Genevieve

	

Missouri
Name of Officer

	

Title

	

Address



P. S. C. MO

Canceling

	

P. S. C . MO

	

No.7

Citizens Electric Corporation
Name of Issuing Company

Type of Service:

	

Electric

* indicates newrate or text
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For: AllTerritorvServed

Awlicabilitv:

This tariff applies to purchases of electricity from Qualifying Facilities under the
provisions of Rule 4 CSR 240.20 .060 of the Missouri Public Service Commission .
Citizens Electric Corporation shall not be obligated to purchase any electricity
unless the customer executes a valid contract and complies with all safety,
procedural and operational requirements specified by the Corporation. These
requirements shall be specified by contract and include, but not be limited to,
the terms in Rule 4 CSR 240.20.060 .

Charge to Customer for Meterina:

$4.00 per month - single phase
$6.00 per month-three phase

Payment toCustomer for Enemy

All kWh

PURCHASES FROM QUALIFYING FACILITIES

$.01674/kWh

If the aggregate output of facilities selling under this tariff will enable Citizens
Electric Corporation to reduce its demand charges from the Ameren Energy
Marketing Company wholesale rate (as determined by the Corporation) then
the payment to customer shall include an additional amount for this demand
cost savings. The determination of this amount will be made based on the load
characteristics of each facility .

If the energy delivered by customer is metered at the low side of the
transformer, then the above rates shall be adjusted to reflect appropriate
transformation losses .

Date Effective :

	

October-] 2002

CEO

	

Ste . Genevieve

	

Missouri
Title

	

Address
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Citizens Electric Corporation
Name of Issuing Company

Type of Service:

	

Electric

	

For: All Territory Served

Avallablllty:

OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE - COMPANY OWNED LAMP FIXTURE

To any customer at any point on Corporation's secondary distribution lines,
subject to the General Rules and Regulations of the Corporation as filed with
and approved by the Missouri Public Service Commission .

Applicatlon:

To unmetered, automatically controlled outdoor lighting service. The
Corporation will install, own, operate and maintain lamp fixtures, including any
necessary lamp replacements . All necessary service, maintenance and lamp
renewals will be furnished at the Corporation's expense as soon as practical
following notice by customer.

Not applicable for seasonal service . Applicable to temporary service when the
customer pays in advance of construction the estimated gross cost of
providing, installing and removing the temporary facilities required to provide
service less the estimated salvage value of such facilities upon removal.

Net Monthly Rate:

100 watt high pressure sodium lamp

	

$6.16

250watt high pressure sodium lamp

	

$10.79

The above charge is applicable when lamp fixture is installed on an existing
pole and connected to an existing secondary circuit . The Corporation will
extend its secondary conductor one span not to exceed 175 feet in length and
install one wood pole including guy and anchor where needed for an
additional ONE-TIME charge of $150.00 for a 100 watt fixture and $175 .00 for a
250 watt fixture. If it is necessary to install a transformer for outdoor lighting
service, the monthly rate shall be increased by $2 .90/month.

Tax Adiustment:

There shall be added to the customer's bill, as a separate item, an amount
equal to the proportionate part of any license, occupation, franchise, or other
similar fee or tax now or hereafter imposed upon the utility by any municipality
or other governmental authority .

* indicates new rate or text
+ indicates change
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Issued By
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Missouri
Name of Officer
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Citizens Electric Corporation
Name of Issuing Company

Type of Service:

	

Electric

	

For: All Territory Served

Terms of Payment:

OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE - COMPANY OWNED LAMP FIXTURE
(Continued)

The above rates are net. All bills are payable within twenty-one (21) days of
the date of the bill, and are subject to discontinuance of service for
nonpayment within six (6) days thereafter .

Contract Period :

Not less than one year or for such time as set forth in an agreement for
lighting service .

* indicates newrate or text
+ indicates change

Date of Issue:
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Date Effective : October 1 . 2002

Issued By
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Missouri
Name of Officer

	

Title
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Citizens Electric Cornoration
Name of Issuing Company

Type of Service:

	

Electric For: All Territory Served

Availability :

OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE - CONSUMER OWNED LAMP FIXTURE

To any customer that presently owns a 175 watt mercury vapor lamp that is
installed on a Corporation-owned pole, subject to the General Rules and
Regulations of the Corporation as filed with and approved by the Missouri
Public Service Commission .

ADDIication :

To unmetered, automatically controlled outdoor lighting service. The
Corporation will rewire secondary to the Corporation's side of meter, operate,
and replace lamp bulbs. Lamp bulb replacement will be furnished at the
Corporation's expense as soon as practical following notice by the customer.
The customer will continue to own the lamp fixture.

Net Monthly Rate:

175 watt mercury vapor lamp (Customer Owned)

	

$4.36

Tax Adlustment:

There shall be added to the customer's bill, as a separate item, an amount
equal to the proportionate part of any license, occupation, franchise, or other
similar fee or tax now or hereafter imposed upon the utility by any municipality
or other governmental authority.

Terms of Payment:

The above rates are net. All bills are payable within twenty-one (21) days of the
day of the bill, and are subject to discontinuance of service for nonpayment
within six (6) days thereafter .

Contract Period :

Not less than one year or for such time as set forth in an agreement for lighting
service.

indicates new rate or text
+ indicates change
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Issued By

	

Daniel Rodamaker
Name of Officer
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Citizens Electric Corporation
Name of Issuing Company

Type of Service:

	

Electric

	

For: All Territory Served

Availability :

To the City of Ste. Genevieve, Missouri and the City of Perryville, Missouri for
street lighting service, subject to the terms of the applicable Street Lighting
Contract between the Corporation and the customer ; and to the tariffs of the
Corporation as filed with and approved by the Missouri Public Service
Commission .

Net Monthly Rate :

All kWh $.0737/kWh

Character of Service:

STREET LIGHTING SERVICE

The Corporation shall furnish, own and operate the overhead street lighting
circuit.

The Corporation shall install additional overhead street lights at the request of
the customer as per the terms and conditions established in the applicable
Street Lighting Contract between the Corporation and the customer .

The customer shall assume the maintenance cost of the street light fixtures,
including photo-electric control, ballast and lamp .

The Corporation will furnish labor, fixtures and other materials for installation of
100 watt high pressure sodium fixtures on previously unlit streets or subdivisions .

Underaround Service:

The customer shall own and maintain all street lighting equipment in
subdivisions with underground facilities, except the Corporation will install and
maintain underground street light cable to each street light standard owned by
the customer at the time the subdivision is first developed .

The customer shall furnish all easement rights and is responsible for cost of
damages resulting from installation and use of underground street light cable.

indicates new rate or text
+ indicates change

Date of Issue:
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Date Effective : October 1, 2002

Issued By

	

Daniel Rodamaker
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Missouri
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Citizens Electric Corooration
Name of Issuing Company

Type of Service :

	

Electric

	

For: All Territory Served

Tax Adiustment:

Terms of Payment:

STREET LIGHTING SERVICE (Continued)

There shall be added to the customer's bill, as a separate item, an amount
equal to the proportionate part of any license, occupation, franchise, or
other similar fee or tax now or hereafter imposed upon the utility by any
municipality or other governmental authority.

All bills are payable on or before the 10th day of the month following the
month for which service is rendered .

Contract Term :

As per terms of the applicable Street Lighting Contract .

indicates new rate or text
+ indicates change
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Issued By
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Citizens Electric Corporation
Name of Issuing Company

Type of Service :

	

Electric

	

For: All Territory Served

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

Section II. Surety for Accounts - (Continued)

1 .

	

Adeposit will not exceed 1/6 of the estimated annual bill, unless the security
deposit is required under the terms of Section B of this rule, in which case the
deposit will not exceed two times the highest bill of that Customer during the
preceding twelve months.

2.

	

Interest will be payable on all deposits . Interest will be either credited to the
service account of the Customer on an annual basis or paid upon the return
of the deposit. Interest shall not accrue on any cash deposit after the date
the Company has made a reasonable effort to return such deposit to the
Customer . Interest will be paid at a per annum rate equal to the prime bank
lending rate plus one percentage point as published in the Wall Street
Journal for the last business day of the preceding calendar year .

3.

	

Upon termination of service, the deposit with accrued interest will be
credited to the final bill, and the balance, if any, will be returned to the
Customer within 21 days of the rendition of the final bill .

4.

	

The credit of a Customer shall be established and the deposit and accrued
interest shall be refunded promptly by the Company upon satisfactory
payment by the Customer of all proper charges for utility service for a period
not to exceed twelve successive months for a residential Customer or thirty-
six successive months for a non-residential Customer . For purposes of the
rule, payment is satisfactory if made prior to the date upon which the bill
becomes delinquent . The Company may withhold refund of the deposit
funds pending the resolution of a matter in dispute involving discontinuance
for non-payment or unauthorized interference by the Customer .

5.

	

Company will apply deposit standards uniformly as a condition of utility
service to all residential Customers.

6.

	

Company will provide means whereby a residential Customer required to
make a deposit may pay such a deposit in installments, unless the Company
can show a likelihood that the Customer does not intend to pay for such
service.

' indicates new rate or text
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Citizens Electric Corporation
Name of Issuing Company

Type of Service:

	

Electric

	

For: All Territory Served
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